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1. Reporting entity 

(a) Organisation and operations 

Limited Liability Company “AMACO Ukraine” (the “Company”) was established in 1992 under the 
laws of Ukraine.  

The ownership structure of the Company is as follows: 
 31 December 2020  31 December 2019 
American Machinery Company Limited (Isle of Man) 98.7%  98.7% 
Mr. Saad A.Al.Khorayef (Saudi Arabia) 1.3%  1.3% 
Total 100.0%  100.0% 

The Company is ultimately controlled by two members of Al.Khorayef family, who have the power 
to direct the transactions of the Company at their own discretion and for their own benefit. None of 
them can direct the Company at his own discretion individually. 

The principal operations of the Company are distribution of agricultural machinery and spare parts 
supported by services and consulting. 

The principal place of business of the Company is located at the following address: 2, Brovarska 
street, Prolisky village, Kyivska oblast, Ukraine. 

(b) Business environment 

The Company performs its operations predominantly in Ukraine. Accordingly, business activity of 
the enterprise is affected by Ukraine’s economy and financial markets that demonstrate 
characteristics of an emerging market. The political and economic situation in Ukraine has been 
subject to significant turbulence in recent years. Legal, tax and administrative systems continue to 
evolve but are subject to the risk of ambiguity in the interpretation of their requirements, which (the 
requirements) are also subject to frequent changes, which in combination with other legal and fiscal 
barriers creates additional problems for businesses doing business in Ukraine. In addition, the armed 
conflict in certain parts of Lugansk and Donetsk regions, which started in spring 2014, has not been 
resolved and part of the Donetsk and Lugansk regions remains under control of the self-proclaimed 
republics, and Ukrainian authorities are not currently able to fully enforce Ukrainian laws on this 
territory. Various events in March 2014 led to the accession of the Republic of Crimea to the Russian 
Federation, which was not recognised by Ukraine and many other countries. Consequently, 
operations in the country involve risks that do not typically exist in other markets. COVID-19 
coronavirus pandemic has further increased uncertainty in the business environment. 

Whilst management believes it is taking appropriate measures to support the sustainability of the 
Company’s business in the current circumstances, current unstable business environment could 
negatively affect the Company’s results and financial position in a manner not currently 
determinable. These financial statements reflect management’s current assessment of the impact of 
the Ukrainian business environment on the operations and the financial position of the Company. 
The future business environment may differ from management’s assessment. 

2. Basis of accounting 

(a) Statement of compliance 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) and the requirements of the legislation of Ukraine on financial reporting. 
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(b) Basis of measurement 

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for investment 
property that has been measured at its fair value. 

3. Functional and presentation currency 
The national currency of Ukraine is the Ukrainian hryvnia (“UAH”), which is the functional currency 
of the Company and the currency in which these financial statements are presented.  

All financial information presented in UAH has been rounded to the nearest thousands, except when 
otherwise indicated.  

The principal UAH exchange rates used in the preparation of these financial statements are as 
follows: 
 

Reporting date   31 December 2020 31 December 2019 
UAH/EUR   34.74 26.42 
UAH/USD   28.28 23.69 

4. Use of estimates and judgments 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and  
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from those 
estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future 
periods affected.  

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant 
effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is as follows: 

• Net realisable value of inventory. Management estimates the necessity of write down of 
inventory to its net realisable value taking into consideration selling prices subsequent to  
the period end, the physical condition of inventories and the purpose for which inventory is held. 
Should the cost of inventory not be fully recoverable, the Company would be required to record 
expenses to adjust inventory to net realisable value (refer to Note 7). 

• Recognition of deferred tax assets. Management estimates an availability of future taxable profit 
against which carry-forward tax losses can be used. A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused 
tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that 
future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are 
reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that  
the related tax benefit will be realised (refer to Note 20). 

• Presentation of participants’ interests in charter capital. The Company was incorporated as  
a limited liability company, implying that each of the participants has a legally enforceable right 
to claim the withdrawal of its interest from the Company. In this case, the Company is obligated 
to repay the amount of such interest within twelve months after the date of the claim. 

The amendment Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising on Liquidation to  
IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 
require participants' interests in limited liability companies to be classified as equity, rather than 
liabilities, if, along with other criteria, the total expected cash flows attributable to the instrument 
over the life of the instrument are based substantially on the profit or loss, change in  
the recognised net assets or change in the fair value of the recognised and unrecognized net assets 
over the life of the instrument, and there are no other instruments issued that have cash flows 



 
“AMACO Ukraine” Limited Liability Company 

Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2020 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 

 16 

based substantially on the above items or restrict or fix the residual return to the puttable 
instrument holders. Although the exercise price for puttable instruments is based on  
the Company’s statutory financial statements, management believes that the difference between 
the IFRS and statutory financial statements are temporary and expected to converge over time. 
Consequently, in the view of management, the above criteria are met. Management concluded 
that the participants’ interests in the Company comply with all criteria for recognition of equity 
instruments under IFRS and as such are presented as equity as at 31 December 2020 and 2019. 

• Measurement of ECL allowance for trade accounts receivable and contract assets – Notes 8, 
23(b),  and 24(j)(i). 

Measurement of fair values 

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair 
values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. 

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market observable data 
as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on 
the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows: 

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); 

• Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs). 

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorised in different 
levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in  
the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire 
measurement. 

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of  
the reporting period during which the change has occurred. 

There were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the years ended 
31 December 2020 and 2019. 

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in Note 23(e). 
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5. Property, plant and equipment 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)  Buildings  

Machinery 
and 

equipment  Vehicles   Other 

 
Construction 

in progress 

 

Total 
Cost              
At 31 December 2018   47,384    4,640    32,399    23,493    1,963    109,879  
Additions  -  1,144   -  2,010  22,440   25,594  
Internal transfers  1,797   4  659   27  (2,487)  - 
Disposals  -  (24)  -  (569)  -  (593) 
At 31 December 2019   49,181   5,764   33,058   24,961  21,916  134,880 
Additions  -  17,126  874  2,349  18,981  39,330 
Internal transfers  31,930  265  46  175  (32,416)  - 
Disposals  (15)  (58)  (877)  (2,395)  -  (3,345) 
At 31 December 2020  81,096  23,097  33,101  25,090  8,481  170,865 
             
Accumulated depreciation and 

impairment losses         
 

 
 

 
At 31 December 2018   (25,820)   (2,869)   (21,785)   (20,487)  -   (70,961) 

Depreciation for the year  (2,989)  (702)  (2,603)  (2,622)  -  (8,916) 
Disposals  -  12  -  469  -  481 
At 31 December 2019  (28,809)  (3,559)  (24,388)  (22,640)  -  (79,396) 
Depreciation for the year  (3,129)  (1,152)  (2,537)  (2,253)  -  (9,071) 
Disposals  12  50  359  2,384  -  2,805 
At 31 December 2020  (31,926)  (4,661)  (26,566)  (22,509)  -  (85,662) 
             
Net book value             
At 31 December 2018   21,564   1,771   10,614   3,006   1,963   38,918 
At 31 December 2019  20,372   2,205   8,670   2,321   21,916  55,484 
At 31 December 2020  49,170  18,436  6,535  2,581  8,481  85,203 
             
Depreciation expenses for the year ended 31 December 2020 of UAH 116 thousand were allocated 
to cost of sales (2019: UAH 69 thousand), UAH 4,157 thousand to general and administrative 
expenses (2019: UAH 3,500 thousand) and UAH 4,798 thousand to distribution expenses (2019: 
UAH 5,347 thousand). 

6. Lease 
The Company leases offices, warehouses and land. The leases, except for land, typically run for a 
period less than 3 years, with an option to renew the lease after that date. Lease payments are 
renegotiated every year to reflect market rentals. 
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Information about leases for which the Company is a lessee is presented below. 

(i) Right-of-use assets 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) Buildings Land Total 
    
Balance at 1 January 2019 4,532 141 4,673 
Depreciation charge for the year (2,626) (3) (2,629) 
Additions to right-of-use assets 1,611 - 1,611 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) Buildings Land Total 
(continued)    
    
Balance at 31 December 2019 3,517 138 3,655 
Depreciation charge for the year (3,119) (6) (3,125) 
Disposals of right-of-use assets - (132) (132) 
Modification of right-of-use assets 775 - 775 
Additions to right-of-use assets 4,149 - 4,149 
Balance at 31 December 2020 5,322 - 5,322 
 
Depreciation expenses for the year ended 31 December 2020 of UAH 3,125 thousand have been 
charged to general and administrative expenses (2019: UAH 2,629 thousand). 

(ii) Lease liabilities 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) Buildings Land Total 
    
Balance at 1 January 2019 (4,640) (161) (4,801) 
Interest expenses for the year (623) (22) (645) 
Payments for the year 3,143 24 3,167 
Additions to lease liabilities (1,611) - (1,611) 
Balance at 31 December 2019 (3,731) (159) (3,890) 
Interest expenses for the year (563) - (563) 
Payments for the year 3,163 10 3,173 
Additions to lease liabilities (4,149) - (4,149) 
Disposals of lease liabilities - 149 149 
Modification of lease liabilities (241) - (241) 
Balance at 31 December 2020 (5,521) - (5,521) 

 
Lease liabilities as at 31 December 2020 is separated into long-term lease liabilities of  
UAH 2,906 thousand and short-term lease liabilities of UAH 2,615 thousand (31 December 2019: 
UAH 1,938 thousand and UAH 1,952 thousand, respectively). 

The Company also leases several municipal land plots. In accordance with IFRS 16, variable 
payments that are independent of an index or rate, ie do not reflect changes in market rental rates, 
should not be included in the calculation of the lease liability. Regarding the lease of municipal land 
plots, where the lease payments are based on the cadastral value of the land plot and do not change 
until the next potential revision of this value or payments (or both) by the authorities, the Company 
has determined that such lease payments are neither variable (which depend on any index or rate or 



 “AMACO Ukraine” Limited Liability Company 
Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2020 

Notes to the Financial Statements  

19 

reflect changes in market lease rates) nor are they substantially fixed, and therefore these payments 
are not included in the lease liability estimate. 

The future cash outflows to which the Company is potentially exposed that are not reflected in the 
measurement of lease liabilities are as follows: 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 

2020 2019 
Less than one year 1,122 1,122 
Between one and five years 4,489 4,489 
More than five years 34,455 35,596 
Total 40,066 41,207 

7. Inventories 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 
Goods for resale 442,920 410,560 
Goods in transit 31,186 44,063 
Raw materials 3,036 3,292 
 477,142 457,915 

During the year ended 31 December 2020, inventory write-down was made by the Company in the 
amount of UAH 11,815 thousand (2019: no inventory write-downs). 

8. Trade and other receivables 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 
Non-current trade and other receivables   
Trade accounts receivable due from third parties, net - 44,402 
Total non-current trade and other receivables - 44,402 

Current trade and other receivables   
Trade accounts receivable due from third parties, net 138,845 226,086 
Trade accounts receivable due from related parties (Note 22 (b)) 1,863 13,279 
Warranty reimbursement receivables 11,084 10,863 
Other receivables 2,986 1,268 
Total current trade and other receivables 154,778 251,496 

 154,778 295,898 

As at 31 December 2020, non-current and current trade receivables due from third parties in total 
amount of UAH 44,882 thousand (2019: UAH 89,066 thousand) represent trade receivаbles with 
financing component for machinery sold. Payments are paid by the customer according to the 
schedule with last payment in November 2021. The amount of the Company’s remuneration is 3.9% 
to be paid in a half year arrears. In 2020, the Company recognised related interest income in amount 
of UAH 2,603 thousand as finance income (2019: UAH 2,288 thousand). 
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Impairment losses 
The credit quality of trade and other receivables as at 31 December is as follows: 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)  

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 

 
Not credit 
impaired 

Credit-
impaired 

Loss 
allowance 

Carrying 
amount 

Not credit 
impaired 

Credit-
impaired 

Loss 
allowance 

Carrying 
amount 

 
        

Not past due 90,246 - (108) 90,138 235,631 - (1,852) 233,779 
Past due:         

0-3 months 58,475 - (1,241) 57,234 35,695 - (760) 34,935 

3-12 months - 12,194 (4,788) 7,406 - 15,947 (2,992) 12,955 
More than 1 year - 24,304 (24,304) - - 26,124 (11,895) 14,229 
 

        

 148,721 36,498 (30,441) 154,778 271,326 42,071 (17,499)  295,898 
 

        

For current receivables expected credit losses were calculated based on lifetime expected-credit 
losses model, for non-current trade receivables with financing component – based on  
12-month expected-credit losses model as the credit risk has not increased significantly from their 
initial recognition. 

For circumstances considered by the Company in order to assess a financial asset as credit-impaired 
refer to Note 24(j)(i). 

During the year ended 31 December movements in allowance for impairment for trade and other 
receivables were as follows: 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 

2020 2019 
Balance as at 1 January 17,499 15,441 
Increase in allowance  14,453 3,591  
Write-offs (1,511) (1,533) 
Balance as at 31 December 30,441 17,499 

The Company’s exposure to credit risk and impairment losses related to trade and other receivables 
is disclosed in Note 23(b)(ii). 

For transactions with related parties refer to Note 22. 
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9. Prepayments made 
 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 

Prepayments made 41,310     14,310  
Allowance for impairment (979) (651) 
 

40,331     13,659  

During the year ended 31 December movements in allowance for impairment for prepayments made 
were as follows: 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 2020 2019 

Balance as at 1 January 651 8,582 

Increase in allowance  328 - 

Write-offs - (7,931) 

Balance as at 31 December 979 651 

10. Cash and cash equivalents 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 

Cash in local currency 150,232 12,768 

Cash in foreign currency 347 67 
 150,579 12,835 

The Company’s exposure to credit and currency risks related to cash and cash equivalents is disclosed 
in Note 23.  

11. Equity 

(a) Charter capital  

Participants in a limited liability company have voting, profit distribution, and capital repayment 
rights proportionally to the size of their contribution to the charter capital, including the right of 
unilateral withdrawal of their share of the company’s assets. 

(b) Retained earnings 

In accordance with the Ukrainian legislation, entities can distribute all profits as dividends or transfer 
them to reserves as specified in their charters. Subsequent use of amounts transferred to reserves may 
be legally restricted; amounts transferred to reserves typically must be used for the purpose 
designated when the transfer is made. Profit distributions by the Company are normally only declared 
from current or retained earnings as shown in the financial statements and not out of amounts 
previously transferred to reserves. 

(c) Capital management 

The Company has no formal policy for capital management but management seeks to maintain  
a sufficient capital base for meeting the Company’s operational and strategic needs, and to maintain 
confidence of market participants. This is achieved with efficient cash management, constant 
monitoring of Company’s revenues and EBITDA, and long-term investment plans. With these 
measures the Company aims for steady growth. There were no changes in capital management policy 
during the year ended 31 December 2020. 
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12. Loans and borrowings 
As at the end of the reporting years, the terms and debt repayment schedule of loans and borrowings 
are as follows: 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 
Year of 

maturity Effective rate Currency 
Carrying 

value 
     
31 December 2020     
     
Current liabilities     
Due to related party 2021 2.74% USD 261,709   
Total current loans and borrowings    261,709 
Total    261,709   
 
31 December 2019     
     
Non-current liabilities     
Due to related party 2021 9.41% USD 149,942 
Total non-current loans and borrowings    149,942 
     
Current liabilities     
Ukrainian bank in local currency  2020 14.9% UAH        8,000     
Ukrainian bank in foreign currency 2020 5.58% EUR 4,235 
Due to related party 2020 9.41% USD  150,355 
Total current loans and borrowings    162,590 
Total    312,532 

As at 31 December 2020, loan in amount of UAH 82,974 thousand due to related party was overdue 
and payable on demand (31 December 2019: UAH 102,917 thousand). 

As at 31 December 2020, the Company had undrawn UAH 67,306 thousand (equivalent of  
USD 2,380 thousand) of credit line facility, which matures in July 2022 (31 December 2019:  
UAH 46,478 thousand, equivalent USD 1,962 thousand). 

As at 31 December 2019, guarantee granted by National Commercial Bank, a legal entity registered 
and operating under the laws of Saudi Arabia, with a total carrying amount of  
USD 2,500 thousand is issued to secure the Company’s obligations under loans and borrowings due 
to Ukrainian bank.  

The Company’s exposure to interest rate, currency and liquidity risks related to loans and borrowings 
is disclosed in Note 23. 

The balances and transactions with related parties are disclosed in Note 22. 

 

13. Contract liabilities 
As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, the contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance 
consideration received from domestic customers for dispatching of machinery and spare parts, which 
is expected to occur over the next year. The amount of UAH 33,208 thousand recognised in contract 
liabilities at the beginning of the year has been recognised as revenue for the year ended  
31 December 2020. 
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14. Trade and other accounts payable 
 

As at 31 December 2020, other payables due to related parties represent payables with carrying value 
of UAH 118,894 thousand thousand (EUR 3,422 thousand) (31 December 2019: UAH 90,373 
thousand or EUR 3,455 thousand) for irrevocable documentary commercial letter of credit opened 
with a foreign bank and payable by related party in favour of the Company’s supplier. Under the 
arrangement, the bank agrees to pay amounts to the supplier in respect of invoices owed by the 
Company and receives settlement from the related party at a later date. From the Company’s 
perspective, the arrangement extends payment terms beyond the normal terms. The Company incurs 
additional interest towards the related party on the amounts due.  

These payables are payable according to the schedule with last payment due in December 2021. The 
amount of the related party’s remuneration is 3.9% of the value of the letter of credit to be paid in 
February 2022. As at 31 December 2020, UAH 69,103 thousand (EUR 1,989 thousand) is overdue 
(31 December 2019: UAH 17,518 thousand (EUR 663 thousand)).  

The Company discloses the amounts factored by suppliers within trade and other payables because 
the nature of the financial liability remain the same as those of other trade payables.. 

Other payables due to related parties with carrying amount of UAH 14,000 thousand represent 
interest free unsecured financial aid. 

The Company’s exposure to currency and liquidity risks related to trade and other accounts payable 
is disclosed in Note 23. The balances and transactions with related parties are disclosed in Note 22. 

15. Current provisions and accruals 

 

 

 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 
Non-current other accounts payable   

Other payables due to related parties  3,723 37,815 
Total non-current other accounts payable 3,723 37,815 

Current trade and other accounts payable   
Trade accounts payable due to third parties 272,284 227,152 
Trade accounts payable due to related parties  42,230 36,720 
Other payables due to related parties 128,874 52,558 
Other payables 16,442 7,955 
Total current trade and other accounts payable 459,830 324,385 
Total 463,553 362,200 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 
Warranty provision   11,084 10,861 
Unused vacation   8,934 8,925 
 20,018 19,786 
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16. Revenue 

Majority of the Company’s revenues is earned in Ukraine. 

 

17. Other income 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 2020 2019 
Inventories received free of charge 2,349 1,886 
Rent income 1,320 1,513 
Write-off trade and other accounts payable 641 4,729 
Penalties  482 45 
Other 221 1,001 

 5,013 9,174 

18. General and administrative expenses 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 2020 2019 
Salaries and related charges 40,502 38,305 
Depreciation  7,282 6,260 
Utilities, office supply 3,677 3,870 
Professional services 2,712 6,113 
Repairs and maintenance 2,654 3,274 
Security services 2,594 1,897 
Fuel 1,462 2,275 
Other taxes 1,278 1,451 
Lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities  1,266 3,357 
Bank charges 979 929 
Business trips 351 2,160 
Other 2,483 3,371 
 67,240 73,262 

In 2020, total employee benefits comprised UAH 103,459 thousand (2019: UAH 91,286 thousand) 
and are mainly charged to general and administrative expenses and distribution expenses. 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 2020 2019 
Revenue from machinery sale 839,916 844,098 
Revenue from spare parts sale 563,668 596,570 
Revenue from services 29,685 39,609 
Other 672 571 

Total revenue from contracts with customers 1,433,941 1,480,848 
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19. Distribution expenses 
 (in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 2020 2019 
Salaries and related charges 62,779 52,010 
Depreciation  4,798 5,347 
Advertising and marketing 4,293 6,629 
Fuel 3,183 5,432 
Repairs and maintenance 1,876 4,115 
Business trips 959 2,793 
Other 2,464 2,466 
 80,352 78,792 

20. Income tax benefit (expense) 
The applicable income tax rate for the Company is 18%. 

Income tax benefit (expense) for the years ended 31 December is as follows: 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 2020 2019 
Current tax expense  - - 
Deferred tax benefit (expense)  9,563 (27,829) 
Total income tax benefit (expense)  9,563 (27,829) 

(a) Reconciliation of effective tax rate 

The difference between the total expected income tax benefit (expense) computed by applying the 
statutory income tax rate in Ukraine to the (loss) profit before taxation and the reported income tax 
benefit (expense) is as follows: 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 2020 % 2019 % 

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (61,649) 100% 166,791 100% 
 

    

Income tax benefit (expense) at applicable tax rate 11,097 18.0% (30,022) (18.0%) 
(Non-deductible) non-taxable items (1,534)   (2.5%) 2,193 1.3% 
 

    

Effective income tax benefit (expense)  9,563 15.5% (27,829) (16.7%) 
 

    

 



 
“AMACO Ukraine” Limited Liability Company 

Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2020 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 

 26 

(b) Recognised deferred tax assets  

Recognised deferred tax assets as at 31 December are attributable to the following: 

All movements in recognised deferred tax assets (liabilities) are recognised in profit or loss. 

21. Contingencies 
(a) Litigations 

The Company is subject to legal actions and complaints in its ordinary course of business. 
Management believes that it is unlikely that a significant settlement or loss of assets will arise out of 
such lawsuits and no respective provision is required in the Company’s financial statements as at  
the reporting dates. 

(b) Taxation contingencies 

The Company performs most of its operations in Ukraine and therefore within the jurisdiction of the 
Ukrainian tax authorities. The Ukrainian tax system can be characterized by numerous taxes and 
frequently changing legislation which may be applied retroactively, open to wide interpretation and 
in some cases are conflicting. Instances of inconsistent opinions between local, regional, and national 
tax authorities and between the Ministry of Finance and other state authorities are not unusual. Tax 
declarations are subject to review and investigation by a number of authorities that are enacted by 
law to impose severe fines, penalties and interest charges. A tax year remains open for review by  
the tax authorities during the three subsequent calendar years, however under certain circumstances 
a tax year may remain open longer.  

These facts create tax risks substantially more significant than typically found in countries with more 
developed systems. Management believes that it has adequately provided for tax liabilities based on 
its interpretation of tax legislation, official pronouncements and court decisions. However,  
the interpretations of the relevant authorities could differ and the effect on these financial statements, 
if the authorities were successful in enforcing their interpretations, could be significant. 

22. Related party transactions 
The Company performs transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of business. Parties 
are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant 
influence over the other party when making financial and operational decisions. Related parties 

 (in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 

Assets Liabilities Net 

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Inventories 9,912 9,731  - - 9,912 9,731  
Trade and other receivables 6,708 2,717  - - 6,708 2,717  
Prepayments made 175 117  - - 175 117  
Property, plant and equipment 149 - - (4) 149 (4) 
Trade and other payables - - (184)  (556)  (184) (556)  
Investment property - - (1,627) (1,627)  (1,627) (1,627) 
Contract liability - 707 (303) - (303) 707 
Current provisions - 1,428 - - - 1,428 
Other - 249 - - - 249 
Tax losses carried forward (do not 

expire under current legislation) 9,180 1,685  - - 9,180 1,685  
 

      

Deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) 26,124 16,634 (2,114) (2,187) 24,010 14,447 
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comprise the participant, companies that are controlled or significantly influenced by the participants, 
key management personnel of the Company, their close family members. Prices for related party 
transactions are determined on an ongoing basis and may differ from market terms. 

(a) Transactions with key management personnel 

Remuneration to key management personnel for the year ended 31 December 2020 is represented by 
salaries and bonuses payable in cash amounting to UAH 9,912 thousand (2019:  
UAH 5,267 thousand). 

The key management personnel are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing 
and controlling the activities of the Company. 

(b) Transactions and balances with entities under common control 

The balances with entities under common control as at 31 December are shown at their carrying 
values and are as follows: 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 
Assets   
Trade and other accounts receivable (Note 8) 1,863 13,279 
Loans granted to related party - 6,770 
 1,863 20,049 
   
   
Liabilities   
Loans and borrowings (Note 12) (261,709) (300,297) 
Trade and other accounts payable (Note 14) (174,827) (127,093) 
 (436,536) (427,390) 

Transactions with entities under common control for the years ended 31 December are as follows: 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 2020 2019 
Revenue 13,212 17,007 
Other income 296 - 
Purchases (79,850) (142,048) 
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain (70,616)  54,471 
Interest expense  (15,035)  (26,838) 

Balances with entities under common control are not secured. 

Trade and other receivables and payables are to be settled in cash. The terms and debt repayment 
schedule of loans are disclosed in Note 12. 

23. Financial instruments and risk management 
(a) Overview 

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:   

• Credit risk; 

• Liquidity risk; 

• Market risk. 

This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks, the 
Company’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s 
management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial 
statements. 
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Risk management framework 

Management has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk 
management framework. The Participant oversees how management monitors compliance with risk 
management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework 
in relation to the risks. 

The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by 
the Company to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. 
Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions 
and the Company’s activities. 

(b) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial 
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from receivables from 
customers. 

(i) Exposure to credit risk 

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset 
in the statement of financial position. 

(ii) Trade and other accounts receivable  

The Company’s exposure to credit risks is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each 
customer. In monitoring customer credit risk, the Company separates customers that are part of the 
big agroholdings and have specific contract terms as individually significant customers. 

Usually, the Company does not require collateral in respect of trade and other receivables. 

The Company establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of expected credit 
losses in respect of trade and other receivables. The main component of this allowance is a specific 
loss component that relates to collectively assessed exposures. 

No customer comprises more than 10% from the total revenue of the Company for the year ended 
31 December 2020 (2019: one customer which comprises 10.3% from the total revenue). 

For individually significant customers the Company applied general approach in measurement of 
ECL that includes the following key inputs: 

• probability of default (PD); 

• loss given default (LGD); and 

• exposure at default (EAD). 

The Company measured ECL for current receivables as lifetime ECLs and for receivables with 
significant financing component as 12-months ECLs, if no significant increase of credit risk took 
place from their initial recognition. Lifetime ECL is calculated by multiplying the lifetime PD by 
LGD and EAD and 12-months – by multiplying the 12-months PD by LGD and EAD. 

As at 31 December 2020, from the total amount of trade and other receivables UAH 71,914 thousand 
(2019: UAH 166,477 thousand) represent individually assessed debtors, for the remaining debtors 
Company applied collective matrix approach.  

PD for individually significant debtors was assessed by transforming key financial ratios of the 
debtors into PD based on information recently published by Moody’s. The majority of individually 
assessed debtors was located in Ukraine and their credit rating was assessed as medium credit risk.  
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EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Company derives the EAD from 
the current exposure to the counterparty and potential changes to the current amount allowed under 
the contract and arising from amortisation. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount 
at the time of default. 

For other individually non-significant customers, the Company uses an allowance matrix to measure 
the ECLs of trade and other receivables from individual customers, which comprise a large number 
of small balances. Loss rates are calculated using a ‘roll rate’ method based on the probability of a 
receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write-off. Loss rates are based on 
actual credit loss experience over the past 3 years. 

Trade receivables with a contractual amount of UAH 1,511 thousand were written off during 2020 
as uncollectible (2019: UAH 1,533 thousand). 

For circumstances considered by the Company in order to assess a financial asset as credit-impaired 
refer to Note 24 (j)(ii). 

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of UAH 150,579 thousand at 31 December 2020 
(31 December 2019: UAH 12,835 thousand), which represents its maximum credit exposure on these 
assets. As at 31 December 2020 and 2019 all cash and cash equivalents balances were held within 
Ukrainian banks not rated by the international rating agencies. Nevertheless, these Ukrainian banks 
are the part of the international financial groups. As at 31 December 2020, majority of the balances 
are held with Ukrsibbank. As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, cash and cash equivalents are neither 
impaired nor past due and have low credit risk (Stage 1 of credt risk). 

(c) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations 
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. 
The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always 
have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, 
without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation. 

The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses, 
including the servicing of financial obligations. 
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The contractual maturities of non-derivative financial liabilities including estimated interest 
payments are as follows: 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) Carrying 
amount 

 Contractual 
cash flows 

 Less than 1 
year and 
overdue 

 From 1 to 5 
years 

        
31 December 2020        
Loans and borrowings  261,709  262,610  262,610  - 

Trade and other accounts payable 463,553  464,322  459,830  4,492 
Lease liabilities 5,521  5,920  3,008  2,912 
 730,783  732,852  725,448  7,404 
        
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 

Carrying 
amount 

 
Contractual 

cash flows 

 Less than 1 
year and 
overdue 

 
From 1 to 5 

years 
        
31 December 2019        
Loans and borrowings  312,532  321,365   156,663   164,702 
Trade and other accounts payable 362,200  364,213  324,385   39,828 
Lease liabilities 3,890  4,299  2,703  1,596 

 678,622   689,877  483,751  206,126 
        

Contractual cash flows in the table above are based on the contractual maturities of underlying 
financial instruments. 

(d) Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates 
and equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the carrying value of its financial instruments. 
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within 
acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The Company’s exposure to applicable market 
risks is presented below. 

(i) Currency risk 

The Company is primarily exposed to currency risk through loans and borrowings, trade accounts 
receivable and payable, cash and cash equivalents denominated in USD and EUR.  

Exposure to currency risk 

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between currencies 
in which sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated and UAH. The Company has primary 
exposure to the USD and EUR exchange rate fluctuations. 

In respect of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company’s policy 
is to ensure that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies 
at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances. 

The exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows: 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019  

 EUR USD EUR USD  

Assets     
 

Trade and other accounts receivable 5,736 - 11,818 -  

Cash and cash equivalents 347 - 67 - 
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Liabilities      

Loans and borrowings - (261,709) (4,235) (300,297)  

Trade and other accounts payable (199,045) (73,703) (183,234) (48,669) 
 

Net short position (192,962) (335,412) (175,584) (348,966)  

Sensitivity analysis 

A change of UAH exchange rates, as indicated below, against the EUR and USD at the reporting 
dates would have decreased or increased the Company’s net profit or loss and equity by the amounts 
presented below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the 
Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of each reporting period. The analysis 
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.  

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) Change of foreign currency rate Effect on net profit or loss and 
equity 

 

Increase Decrease 

Increase of net 
loss/ Decrease of 

net profit and 
equity 

Decrease of net 
loss/Increase of 

net profit and 
equity 

31 December 2020     

EUR 10% -10% (15,823) 15,823 
USD 10% -10% (27,504) 27,504 
31 December 2019     

EUR 10% -10% (14,398) 14,398 
USD 10% -10% (28,615)  28,615 
     

(ii) Interest rate risk 

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings, other payables to related party and 
trade accounts receivable by changing either their fair value (fixed rate debt) or their future cash 
flows (variable rate debt). At the time of raising new borrowings management uses its judgment to 
decide whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the Company 
over the expected period until maturity. The information about maturity dates and interest rates of 
loans and borrowings is disclosed in Note 12, other payables to related party – in Note 14 and trade 
receivables – in Note 8. 

As at 31 December the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments 
was as follows: 

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) 
31 December 2020 31 December 2019 

Fixed rate instruments   
Loans due to Ukrainian bank - 8,000 
Other payables due to related party 118,894 90,373 
Trade accounts receivable due from third parties, net 44,882 89,066 
 

  

Variable rate instruments   
Borrowings due to related party  261,709 300,297  
Ukrainian leasing company - 4,235 

 
  

The Company does not account for any financial instruments as fair value through profit or loss or 
fair value through other comprehensive income. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting 
dates would not have any effect on profit or loss or on equity. Reasonably possible changes in interest 
rates will not have a significant impact on profit or loss.  
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(e) Fair values 

As at 31 December 2020 and 2019 the fair values of all financial assets and liabilities are estimated 
to approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature and/or market interest rates at 
period end. 

(f) Reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities (loans 
and borrowings) 

 
(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)    

 
  2020 2019  

Balance at 1 January   312,532 377,727  
Changes from financing cash flows     
Proceeds from borrowings  27,900 13,228  
Repayment of borrowings  (134,518) (32,241)   
Interest paid  (17,880) (15,518)   
Total changes from financing cash flows    (124,498) (34,531)   

The effect of changes in foreign exchange rates 
 

54,909 (54,471)  
     

Liability-related other changes     
Interest expense  18,766 23,807  
Total liability-related other changes  18,766 23,807  
Balance as at 31 December  261,709 312,532  

 

24. Significant accounting policies 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
financial statements.  

(a) Revenue 

The Company accounts for revenue in accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue From Contracts with 
Customers. 

The Company defines the contract with the customer as an agreement between two or more parties 
that creates enforceable rights and obligations, where customer is a party that has contracted with  
an entity to obtain goods or services that are an output of the entity's ordinary activities in exchange 
for consideration. Enforceability of the rights and obligations in a contract is a matter of law. The 
contracts of the Company are concluded in written form. The Company has no complex sales 
arrangements, customers’ contracts are expected to have single performance obligation and  
the contracts have neither variable nor non-cash consideration. 

The Company determined that there is one performance obligation under contracts with customers 
on sale of goods. Performance obligation under these contracts is satisfied when goods are dispatched 
to customer from the supplier’ premises, which was taken to be the point in time at which  
the customer accepted the goods and the related risks and rewards of ownership transferred. There is 
no related shipping and handling activities related to sale of goods and contract prescribes pre/post 
payment for goods sold without any sales incentives. 

The Company has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements since it is  
the primary obligor, has pricing latitude and is also exposed to inventory and credit risks. 
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(i) Sale of machinery and spare parts 

Revenue from the sale of machinery and spare parts is recognised in profit or loss at a point in time, 
when control of the goods is transferred to the customer. 

The indicators that control has passed are assessed by the management for each contract and include 
the customer having: 

• a present obligation to pay; 
• physical possession; 
• legal title; 
• the risks and rewards of ownership; and 
• accepted the asset. 

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer.  
The Company recognises revenue when it transfers control over a good to a customer.  

Customers obtain control when the goods are delivered to and have been accepted by the customer. 
Invoices are generated at that point in time. Invoices are usually payable within 30-60 days.  
No discounts are provided. 

Control is passed when the goods are physically transferred/dispatched to customers. 

(ii) Sale of services 

Revenue is recognised over time as those services are provided. As the Company has a right to 
consideration from a customer in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the customer 
of the Company’s services provided to date, the Company uses practical expedient available in  
IFRS 15 and recognises revenue in the amount to which the Company has a right to invoice. Invoices 
for services provided are issued on a monthly basis. 

Under IFRS 15, the total consideration in the service contracts is allocated to all services based on 
their stand-alone selling prices. The stand-alone selling price is determined based on the list prices 
at which the Company sells the services in separate transactions. 

(iii) Financing component 

As a practical expedient, for those contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised 
goods or services to the customer and payment by the customer does not exceed one year, the 
Company does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of  
a significant financing component if the Company expects, at contract inception, that the period 
between when the Company transfers a promised good or service to a customer and when  
the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less. 

(b) Finance income and costs 

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested and is recognised as it accrues in profit 
or loss, using the effective interest method. Finance costs comprise interest expense on financial 
liabilities measured at amortised cost. 

Borrowing costs, directly attributable to purchase, construction or production of an asset that 
necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised 
as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they 
occur using the effective interest method. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that  
an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.  
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(c) Foreign currency 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the entities of  
the Company at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated 
to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on 
monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning 
of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost 
in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the reporting period.  

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value 
are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was 
determined. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured based on historical cost are 
translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.  

Foreign currency differences arising in translation are recognised in profit or loss. 

Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis as either finance income or finance cost 
depending on whether foreign currency movements are in a net gain or net loss position. 

(d) Employee benefits 

The Company makes contributions for the benefit of employees to the State Fiscal Authorities of 
Ukraine that are responsible for administration of such benefits.  

Those amounts comprise defined contribution plans and are recognised as an employee benefit 
expense in profit or loss, when they are due. The Company has no further payment obligations once 
the contributions have been paid. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that 
a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available. The Company has no other liabilities 
in respect of pensions or employee retirement benefits. 

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as 
the related service is provided 

In addition, a liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under cash bonus if  
the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past 
service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

(e) Income tax 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to  
the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 

(i) Current tax 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using 
tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in 
respect of previous years. 

(ii) Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred 
tax is not recognised for temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in  
a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit 
or loss. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary 
differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which 
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they can be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable 
temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary differences is insufficient to recognise  
a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of existing temporary 
differences, are considered, based on the business plan of the Company. Deferred tax assets are 
reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that  
the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future 
taxable profits improves. 

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent 
that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be 
used. 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences 
when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting 
date. 

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow the manner in 
which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying 
amount of its assets and liabilities. 

(f) Inventories 

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based 
on the first-in, first-out principle, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, 
production or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location 
and condition.  

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated 
costs of completion and selling expenses. 

(g) Property, plant and equipment 

(i) Recognition and measurement 

Items of property, plant and equipment, except for land are measured at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Land is measured of cost less any accumulated 
impairment losses. 

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-
constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable 
to bringing the asset to a working condition for their intended use, the costs of dismantling and 
removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located, and capitalised borrowing costs. 
Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part 
of that equipment. 

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are 
accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. 

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined by comparing 
the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and is 
recognised net within other income/other expenses in profit or loss. 

When items of property, plant and equipment that were previously held for rentals to others are 
routinely sold in the normal course of the Company’s business, then such items are transferred to 
inventory when they cease to be rented and become held for sale. The items are transferred at their 
carrying amount at the date of transfer. Proceeds from sale of such assets are recognised as revenues. 
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(ii) Subsequent expenditure 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits 
associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company. 

The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or 
loss as incurred. 

(iii) Depreciation 

Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated from the date that they are installed and are 
ready for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is completed 
and ready for use. Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its estimated residual value. 

Depreciation is generally recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful 
lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment, since this most closely reflects  
the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Leased 
assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably 
certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Land is not depreciated. 

The estimated useful lives of significant Company’s of property, plant and equipment for the current 
and comparative periods are as follows: 

• buildings 20-50 years; 
• machinery and equipment 2-5 years; 
• vehicles 3-5 years; 
• tools and other 1-5 years. 

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and 
adjusted if appropriate. 

(h) Investment property 

Investment properties are those that are held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation 
or for both, and are carried at fair value. Investment properties principally comprise properties leased 
to other companies and private entrepreneurs. 

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including related costs. Investment properties 
are derecognised on disposal or when they are permanently withdrawn from use and no future 
economic benefits are expected from their disposal. The gain or loss on disposal is calculated as  
the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is 
recognised as gain or loss in profit or loss. 

Subsequent to initial recognition investment properties are stated at fair value. Any gain or loss 
arising from changes in fair value is included in profit or loss in the period in which it arises. 

(i) Financial instruments 

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and 
financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. 

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or 
financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs 
that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant 
financing component is initially measured at the transaction price. 
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(i) Non-derivative financial assets and financial liabilities – recognition and derecognition 

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; FVOCI – debt 
investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or FVTPL. 

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company 
changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets 
are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business 
model. 

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not 
designated as at FVTPL: 
• it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash 

flows; and 
• its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 

principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 
A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not 
designated as at FVTPL: 
• it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash 

flows and selling financial assets; and 

• its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may 
irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. This election 
is made on an investment-by-investment basis. 

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are 
measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition,  
the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to 
be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly 
reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. 

The Company’s financial assets comprise trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents 
and are classified as measured at amortised cost category. These assets are subsequently measured 
at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment 
losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit 
or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances, call deposits and highly liquid investments with 
maturities of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to insignificant risk of 
changes in their fair value. 

Financial liabilities – Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is 
classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as 
such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains 
and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities 
are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense 
and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on 
derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss. 

The Company measures all of its financial liabilities at amortised cost. 
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(ii) Derecognition 

Financial assets 

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from  
the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction 
in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred 
or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of 
ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset. 

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of 
financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred 
assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised. 

Financial liabilities 

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 
cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified 
and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial 
liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. 

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished 
and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is 
recognised in profit or loss. 

(iii) Offsetting 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of 
financial position when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set 
off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle  
the liability simultaneously. 

(j) Impairment  

(i) Non-derivative financial assets  

The Company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) on: 

• financial assets measured at amortised cost; 
• debt investments measured at FVOCI; and 
• contract assets. 

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for  
the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs: 

• debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and 
• other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring 

over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial 
recognition. 

Loss allowances for current trade receivables and contract assets are always measured at an amount 
equal to lifetime ECLs. 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial 
recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable 
information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative 
and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company’s historical experience and informed 
credit assessment and including forward-looking information. 
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The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more 
than 30 days past due. 

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when:  

• the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse 
by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or 

• the financial asset is more than 90 days past due (if not rebutted). 

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of  
a financial instrument. 

12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within  
the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less 
than 12 months). 

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over 
which the Company is exposed to credit risk. 

Measurement of ECLs 

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present 
value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance 
with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). 

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. 

Credit-impaired financial assets 

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are 
credit-impaired. A financial asset is “credit-impaired” when one or more events that have  
a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. 

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data: 

• significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer; 
• a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due; 
• the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not 

consider otherwise; or 
• it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation. 

(ii) Non-financial assets 

The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax 
assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of 
impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. 

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its 
fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted 
to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of  
the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, 
assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that 
generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other 
assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit”). 

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit 
exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses 
recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any 
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goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit 
(group of units) on a pro rata basis.  

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications 
that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been  
a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed 
only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would 
have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. 

(k) Provisions 

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or 
constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting  
the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time 
value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as 
finance cost. 

(l) Warranties 

A provision for warranties is recognised when the underlying products or services are sold.  
The provision is based on historical warranty data and a weighting of all possible outcomes against 
their associated probabilities. 

The Company provides product warranties on all new machinery sales. Provisions are generally 
recognised when machinery are sold. Based on historical warranty claim experience,  assumptions 
have to be made on the type and extent of future warranty claims and customer goodwill (representing 
the Company’s constructive obligation to its customers when managing those warranty claims), as 
well as on possible recall campaigns.  

These assessments are based on experience of the frequency and extent of machinery faults and 
defects in the past. In addition, the estimates also include assumptions on the amounts of potential 
repair costs per machinery and the effects of possible time or hoursage limits. The provisions are 
regularly adjusted to reflect new information.  

The Company also has back-to-back contractual arrangements with its suppliers in the event that a 
machinery fault is proven to be a supplier’s fault. Estimates are made of the expected reimbursement 
claims based upon historical levels of recoveries by supplier, adjusted for inflation and applied to the 
population of machinery under warranty at the balance sheet date. Supplier reimbursement claims 
are presented as separate assets within “Warranty reimbursement receivables” (Note 8). 

(m) Leases 

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract 
is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a 
period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to 
control the use of an identified asset, the Company uses the definition of a lease in IFRS 16. 

(i) As a lessee 

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company 
allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-
alone prices. However, for the leases of property the Company has elected not to separate non-lease 
components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component. 

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. 
The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease 
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liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial 
direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to 
restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. 

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the 
commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the 
underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset 
reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be 
depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as 
those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by 
impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at 
the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot 
be readily determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its 
incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. 

The Company determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various 
external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of 
the asset leased. 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following: 

• fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments; 

• variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or 
rate as at the commencement date; 

• amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and 

• the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, 
lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise 
an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is 
reasonably certain not to terminate early. 

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured 
when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is 
a change in the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value 
guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension 
or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment. 

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying 
amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-
of-use asset has been reduced to zero. 

The Company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property in 
‘lease assets’ and lease liabilities in ‘lease liabilities’ in the statement of financial position. 

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-
value assets and short-term leases. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these 
leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

(ii) As a lessor 

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates 
the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone 
prices.  
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When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance 
lease or an operating lease.  

To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers 
substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the 
case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, 
the Company considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the 
economic life of the asset. 

When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the 
sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-
use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a 
short-term lease to which the Company applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the 
sub-lease as an operating lease. 

If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, then the Company applies IFRS 15 to 
allocate the consideration in the contract. 

The Company applies the derecognition and impairment requirements in IFRS 9 to the net investment 
in the lease (see Note 6). The Company further regularly reviews estimated unguaranteed residual 
values used in calculating the gross investment in the lease.  

The Company recognises lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-
line basis over the lease term as part of ‘other income’. 

Generally, the accounting policies applicable to the Company as a lessor in the comparative period 
were not different from IFRS 16 except for the classification of the sub-lease entered into during 
current reporting period that resulted in a finance lease classification. 

 

25. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted 
Certain standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2020 and earlier 
application is permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the new or amended standards 
in preparing these financial statements.  

(a) Other standards and interpretations 

The following new standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the 
Company’s financial statements: 

- Onerous contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37). 

- Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 
and IFRS 16). 

- COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16). [Included only if 
amendment not adopted early.] 

- Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16). 

- Reference to Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3). 

- Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1).  

- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts. 
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Management report 
 

Management of Amaco Ukraine LLC (hereinafter “the Company”) hereby presents the Management 
Report together with the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020. 

ORGANISATION AND OPERATIONS OVERVIEW 
 
The Company was founded in Ukraine on  28th of December 1999 as Limited Labilities Company .  
 
The principal activities of the Company are the sale of agricultural machines and commercial 
vehicles, after sales services, parts dealer within the territory of Ukraine . 
 
The Company’s supreme governing body in accordance with the Charter is the General Meeting of 
Participants . The Company’s executive body is the General Director.  
 
The Company consists of the following structural divisions: Parts Division, Services Division, 
Machinery Division, with 16th Representative office throw-out Ukraine.   There were no changes in 
the organisational structure of the Company during 2020. 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 

The Company's financial results for the year ended 31 December 2020 are set out on page 9 of the 
financial statements. Net loss for 2020 amounted to UAH 52,086 thousand (2019: net profit UAH 
138,962 thousand). Net results during the reporting period were mainly impacted by foreign 
exchange loss due to devaluation of Ukrainian hrivna during 2020. 

Despite the global pandemic situation and lockdowns in 2020 the Company showed positive 
operating results in amount of UAH 59,738 thousand (2019: UAH 90,026 thousand) and the drop in 
sales comprised 3% compared to 2019.  

At the same time Company made capital investment in the new Iveco Workshop in the amount to 
UAH 30,704 thousand. Also, the Company is planning to purchase real estate in key business regions, 
install new ERP system, purchase a new equipment for Iveco Workshop and renew car fleet. 

LIQUIDITY AND OBLIGATIONS 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet the obligations associated with its 
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s 
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient 
liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring 
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation. 
 
The Company aims to maintain the level of cash and cash equivalents and other highly marketable 
instruments at an amount in excess of expected cash outflows on financial liabilities over the next 
365 days. The Company also monitors the level of expected cash inflows from settlement of trade 
and other receivables and expected outflows in relation to settlement of trade and other payables.   
 
In addition, the Company  has the following lines of credit: 
— As at 31 December 2020, the Company had undrawn UAH 67,306 thousand (equivalent of USD 

2,380 thousand) of credit line facility, which matures in July 2022 (31 December 2019: USD 
1,962 thousand). 

The analysis of remaining maturities of the Company’s financial liabilities as at 31 December 2020 
is presented in Note 23 to the financial statements. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ASPECTS 

During the year ended 31 December 2020, the Company consumed 537,564 kWh of electricity 
(2019: 512,690 kWh) and 2,875 litres of water (2019: 3,724  litres) and 517.5 K liters of fuel ( 2019 
: 652.0 K liters ).  

During the reporting period, the Company took the following energy saving and water consumption 
reduction actions encouraging the employees to turn off/unplug unused equipment and devices. 

The Company encourages environment protection measures among its people: document printing 
only when necessary, turning off lights and equipment at night. 

SOCIAL ASPECTS AND HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

The total number of the Company’s employees is 236 persons as at 31 December 2020 (31 December 
2019: 261 persons). The share of female employees is 17% as at 31 December 2020 (31 December 
2019: 15%). The Company initiates various projects to promote equal opportunity practices, 
supporting gender equality in the process of employment and management decision taking.  

The Company maintains comprehensive safety policies and procedures. 

The Company supports development of its people by offering professional trainings.  

The Company ensures respect for human rights and prevention of corruption and bribery through 
adherence to the effective legislation of Ukraine.  

MAIN RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES  

(a) Business environment 

The political and economic situation in Ukraine has been subject to significant turbulence in recent 
years. 

For more information on the Ukrainian business environment, see Note 1(b) to the financial 
statements. 

(b) Risks associated with financial instruments 
 
The Company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk in relation to the financial 
instruments it holds. The main risks and uncertainties faced by the Company and the steps taken to 
manage these risks, are described in Note 23 to the financial statements. 
 
Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates 
will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective 
of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable 
parameters, while optimising the return.  
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